
1st 362 1st 3.346 1st 5

2nd 349 2nd 3.637 2nd 6

3rd 341 3rd 3.756 3rd 8

4th 341 4th 3.762 4th 8

5th 334 5th 3.905 5th 8

6th 332 6th 3.917 6th 12

7th 329 7th 4.128 7th 13

8th 322 8th 4.657 8th 13

9th 315 9th 4.858 9th 17

10th #N/A 10th #N/A 10th #N/A

Number of IBS shooters for 2-gun points: 10

2 gun IBS

overall

placing

102 Steve Hoskin Y 4.395 3.439 3.917 6 175 174 349 2 2 8 5 0

103 Greg Wahlstrom Y 4.011 3.799 3.905 5 174 188 362 1 4 6 2 1

104 Dean Kapphahn Y 4.172 3.340 3.756 3 139 176 315 9 0 12 6 0

105 Paul Hilgedick Y 3.479 4.044 3.762 4 162 179 341 4 0 8 4 0

106 Richard Southwick Y 4.851 4.463 4.657 8 157 177 334 5 2 13 8 0

107 Dave Huffman Y 4.353 2.922 3.637 2 154 187 341 3 4 5 1 2

202 Robert DiRose Y 3.322 3.371 3.346 1 168 161 329 7 0 8 3 0

203 James Salwei Y 3.730 4.525 4.128 7 169 163 332 6 1 13 7 0

204 Evan Tweed Y R DQ 5.356 DQ DQ DQ 125 DQ DQ 0 DQ DQ 0

205  N DQ DQ DQ DQ DQ DQ DQ DQ 0 DQ DQ 0

206 Eric Sandhoff Y 5.074 4.643 4.858 9 167 155 322 8 1 17 9 0

207  N DQ DQ DQ DQ DQ DQ DQ DQ 0 DQ DQ 0

302  N DQ DQ DQ DQ DQ DQ DQ DQ 0 DQ DQ 0

Dean Kapphahn

James Salwei

Richard Southwick

Eric Sandhoff

#N/A

James Salwei

Robert DiRose

Robert DiRose

Dave Huffman

Dean Kapphahn

Paul Hilgedick

Greg Wahlstrom

Steve Hoskin

James Salwei

Greg Wahlstrom

Steve Hoskin

Dave Huffman

Paul Hilgedick

Richard Southwick

Eric Sandhoff

Dean Kapphahn

#N/A

ROOKIE, 

FEMALE, 

JUNIOR

Dave Huffman
Greg Wahlstrom

Robert DiRose

Paul Hilgedick

Steve Hoskin

IBS 600 YARD MATCH #1
Grant County Elbow Lake

Two Gun Overall Results

5/21/2022

TWO GUN SCORE AGG TWO GUN GROUP AGG TWO GUN OVERALL

Richard Southwick

Eric Sandhoff

#N/A

LG 

GROUP

HG 

GROUP

2 gun 

Group 

AGG LG score

2 gun 

Group 

RANKIBSCompetitor

 2-GUN    

SOY     

POINTS

2 gun 

Score 

RANK

 Total     X-

count 

LG+HG

GROUP + 

SCORE

Score 

AGGHG score



2 gun IBS

overall

placing

ROOKIE, 

FEMALE, 

JUNIOR

LG 

GROUP

HG 

GROUP

2 gun 

Group 

AGG LG score

2 gun 

Group 

RANKIBSCompetitor

 2-GUN    

SOY     

POINTS

2 gun 

Score 

RANK

 Total     X-

count 

LG+HG

GROUP + 

SCORE

Score 

AGGHG score

303  N DQ DQ DQ DQ DQ DQ DQ DQ 0 DQ DQ 0

304  N DQ DQ DQ DQ DQ DQ DQ DQ 0 DQ DQ 0

305  N DQ DQ DQ DQ DQ DQ DQ DQ 0 DQ DQ 0

306  N DQ DQ DQ DQ DQ DQ DQ DQ 0 DQ DQ 0

307  N DQ DQ DQ DQ DQ DQ DQ DQ 0 DQ DQ 0

402  N DQ DQ DQ DQ DQ DQ DQ DQ 0 DQ DQ 0

403  N DQ DQ DQ DQ DQ DQ DQ DQ 0 DQ DQ 0

404  N DQ DQ DQ DQ DQ DQ DQ DQ 0 DQ DQ 0

405  N DQ DQ DQ DQ DQ DQ DQ DQ 0 DQ DQ 0

406  N DQ DQ DQ DQ DQ DQ DQ DQ 0 DQ DQ 0

407  N DQ DQ DQ DQ DQ DQ DQ DQ 0 DQ DQ 0

502  N DQ DQ DQ DQ DQ DQ DQ DQ 0 DQ DQ 0

503  N DQ DQ DQ DQ DQ DQ DQ DQ 0 DQ DQ 0

504  N DQ DQ DQ DQ DQ DQ DQ DQ 0 DQ DQ 0

505  N DQ DQ DQ DQ DQ DQ DQ DQ 0 DQ DQ 0

506  N DQ DQ DQ DQ DQ DQ DQ DQ 0 DQ DQ 0

507  N DQ DQ DQ DQ DQ DQ DQ DQ 0 DQ DQ 0

602  N DQ DQ DQ DQ DQ DQ DQ DQ 0 DQ DQ 0

603  N DQ DQ DQ DQ DQ DQ DQ DQ 0 DQ DQ 0

604  N DQ DQ DQ DQ DQ DQ DQ DQ 0 DQ DQ 0

605  N DQ DQ DQ DQ DQ DQ DQ DQ 0 DQ DQ 0

606  N DQ DQ DQ DQ DQ DQ DQ DQ 0 DQ DQ 0

607  N DQ DQ DQ DQ DQ DQ DQ DQ 0 DQ DQ 0

702  N DQ DQ DQ DQ DQ DQ DQ DQ 0 DQ DQ 0

703  N DQ DQ DQ DQ DQ DQ DQ DQ 0 DQ DQ 0

704  N DQ DQ DQ DQ DQ DQ DQ DQ 0 DQ DQ 0

705  N DQ DQ DQ DQ DQ DQ DQ DQ 0 DQ DQ 0

706  N DQ DQ DQ DQ DQ DQ DQ DQ 0 DQ DQ 0

707  N DQ DQ DQ DQ DQ DQ DQ DQ 0 DQ DQ 0

802  N DQ DQ DQ DQ DQ DQ DQ DQ 0 DQ DQ 0

803  N DQ DQ DQ DQ DQ DQ DQ DQ 0 DQ DQ 0

804  N DQ DQ DQ DQ DQ DQ DQ DQ 0 DQ DQ 0



1ST 188 1ST 2.922 1ST

2ND 187 2nd 3.340 2ND

3RD 179 3rd 3.371 3RD

4TH 177 4th 3.439 4TH

5TH 176 5th 3.799 5TH

6TH 174 6th 4.044 6TH

7TH 163 7th 4.463 7TH

8TH 161 8th 4.525 8TH

9TH 155 9th 4.643 9TH

10TH 125 10th 5.356 10TH

11th

X 12th

1ST 50 2.610 2 1ST 1.897 13th

2nd 48 1.897 0 2ND 1.951

3rd 48 2.543 1 3RD 2.336 10

IBS Score X Group Score X Group Score X Group Score X Group Score Group Overall Total

1 Y 102 44 3.041 45 1 4.387 45 3.906 40 2.421 174 6 1 3.439 4 10 5 0 0 0 0

2 Y 103 47 3.025 46 5.584 48 2 3.328 47 3.260 188 1 2 3.799 5 6 2 2 0 1 3

3 Y 104 40 2.336 42 3.987 48 1.897 46 5.139 176 5 0 3.340 2 7 3 0 1 0 1

4 Y 105 45 3.885 43 3.927 46 3.996 45 4.369 179 3 0 4.044 6 9 4 0 0 0 0

5 Y 106 46 4.743 38 4.451 50 2 2.610 43 6.049 177 4 2 4.463 7 11 7 0 0 0 0

6 Y 107 48 3.365 47 2 3.828 44 1.951 48 1 2.543 187 2 3 2.922 1 3 1 1 2 2 5

7 Y 202 36 2.518 35 3.823 45 2.987 45 4.154 161 8 0 3.371 3 11 6 0 0 0 0

8 Y 203 42 1 6.265 36 4.007 42 4.099 43 3.729 163 7 1 4.525 8 15 8 0 0 0 0

9 Y 204 R 42 6.942 12 3.581 36 5.472 35 5.428 125 10 0 5.356 10 20 10 0 0 0 0

10 N 205 DQ DQ 0 DQ DQ DQ DQ 0

11 Y 206 25 5.313 47 1 4.349 45 3.186 38 5.723 155 9 1 4.643 9 18 9 0 0 0 0

12 N 207 DQ DQ 0 DQ DQ DQ DQ 0

13 N 302 DQ DQ 0 DQ DQ DQ DQ 0

14 N 303 DQ DQ 0 DQ DQ DQ DQ 0

15 N 304 DQ DQ 0 DQ DQ DQ DQ 0

16 N 305 DQ DQ 0 DQ DQ DQ DQ 0

17 N 306 DQ DQ 0 DQ DQ DQ DQ 0

18 N 307 DQ DQ 0 DQ DQ DQ DQ 0

19 N 402 DQ DQ 0 DQ DQ DQ DQ 0

IBS 600 YARD MATCH #1

Grant County Elbow Lake

HEAVY GUN SINGLE TARGET HIGHEST SCORE

Richard Southwick

Dean Kapphahn

Dave Huffman

Evan Tweed

OVERALL 

PLACE

Eric Sandhoff

Evan Tweed

Dave Huffman

Dean Kapphahn

Eric Sandhoff

Paul Hilgedick

Richard Southwick

James Salwei

HEAVY GUN GROUP AGG

Greg Wahlstrom

Robert DiRose

5/21/2022

Steve Hoskin

Greg Wahlstrom

Dean Kapphahn

Paul Hilgedick

(GROUP + 

SCORE)

Richard Southwick

RELAY- 

BENCH

ROOKIE, 

FEMALE, 

JUNIOR

SCORE 

AGG

SCORE 

RANK

GROUP 

AGG

GROUP 

RANKCompetitor

HG TARGET 1 HG TARGET 2 HG TARGET 3 HG TARGET 4 X 
TOTAL

Eric Sandhoff

 

 

 

 

Dave Huffman

Robert DiRose

James Salwei

Evan Tweed

 

 

 

 

 

HEAVY GUN RESULTS

HEAVY GUN SCORE AGG

Dave Huffman

Dean Kapphahn

Robert DiRose

Steve Hoskin

Greg Wahlstrom

Dave Huffman

Paul Hilgedick

Richard Southwick

Dean Kapphahn

Steve Hoskin

James Salwei

Dave Huffman

Greg Wahlstrom

#N/ADean Kapphahn

40

44

48

HEAVY GUN SINGLE TARGET SMALLEST GROUP #N/A

#N/A

Number of HG IBS shooters:  

SOY Points

HEAVY GUN OVERALL

Dean Kapphahn

Paul Hilgedick

Steve Hoskin

Robert DiRose

Richard Southwick

James Salwei

Eric Sandhoff

Evan Tweed

#N/A

3

6

7

9

10

11

11

15

18

20

#N/A

#N/A



IBS Score X Group Score X Group Score X Group Score X Group Score Group Overall Total

OVERALL 

PLACE

Steve Hoskin

(GROUP + 

SCORE)

RELAY- 

BENCH

ROOKIE, 

FEMALE, 

JUNIOR

SCORE 

AGG

SCORE 

RANK

GROUP 

AGG

GROUP 

RANKCompetitor

HG TARGET 1 HG TARGET 2 HG TARGET 3 HG TARGET 4 X 
TOTAL

SOY Points

20 N 403 DQ DQ 0 DQ DQ DQ DQ 0

21 N 404 DQ DQ 0 DQ DQ DQ DQ 0

22 N 405 DQ DQ 0 DQ DQ DQ DQ 0

23 N 406 DQ DQ 0 DQ DQ DQ DQ 0

24 N 407 DQ DQ 0 DQ DQ DQ DQ 0

25 N 502 DQ DQ 0 DQ DQ DQ DQ 0

26 N 503 DQ DQ 0 DQ DQ DQ DQ 0

27 N 504 DQ DQ 0 DQ DQ DQ DQ 0

28 N 505 DQ DQ 0 DQ DQ DQ DQ 0

29 N 506 DQ DQ 0 DQ DQ DQ DQ 0

30 N 507 DQ DQ 0 DQ DQ DQ DQ 0

31 N 602 DQ DQ 0 DQ DQ DQ DQ 0

32 N 603 DQ DQ 0 DQ DQ DQ DQ 0

33 N 604 DQ DQ 0 DQ DQ DQ DQ 0

34 N 605 DQ DQ 0 DQ DQ DQ DQ 0

35 N 606 DQ DQ 0 DQ DQ DQ DQ 0

36 N 607 DQ DQ 0 DQ DQ DQ DQ 0

37 N 702 DQ DQ 0 DQ DQ DQ DQ 0

38 N 703 DQ DQ 0 DQ DQ DQ DQ 0

39 N 704 DQ DQ 0 DQ DQ DQ DQ 0

40 N 705 DQ DQ 0 DQ DQ DQ DQ 0

41 N 706 DQ DQ 0 DQ DQ DQ DQ 0

42 N 707 DQ DQ 0 DQ DQ DQ DQ 0

43 N 802 DQ DQ 0 DQ DQ DQ DQ 0

44 N 803 DQ DQ 0 DQ DQ DQ DQ 0

45 N 804 DQ DQ 0 DQ DQ DQ DQ 0

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



1ST 175 1ST 3.322 1ST

2ND 174 2nd 3.479 2ND

3RD 169 3rd 3.730 3RD

4TH 168 4th 4.011 4TH

5TH 167 5th 4.172 5TH

6TH 162 6th 4.353 6TH

7TH 157 7th 4.395 7TH

8TH 154 8th 4.851 8TH

9TH 139 9th 5.074 9TH

10TH #N/A 10th #N/A 10TH

11th

X 12th

1ST 49 2.296 1 1ST 1.445 13th

2ND 48 3.476 0 2nd 1.923

3RD 48 3.886 0 3rd 2.068 10

IBS Score X Group Score X Group Score X Group Score X Group Score Group Overall Total

1 Y 102 47 1 4.656 41 3.223 45 3.405 42 6.295 175 1 1 4.395 7 8 5 2 0 0 2

2 Y 103 49 1 2.296 41 3.569 46 1 3.579 38 6.601 174 2 2 4.011 4 6 3 1 0 0 1

3 Y 104 44 2.068 41 3.337 41 4.619 13 6.662 139 9 0 4.172 5 14 6 0 0 0 0

4 Y 105 48 3.886 44 3.598 40 3.137 30 3.294 162 6 0 3.479 2 8 4 0 1 0 1

5 Y 106 41 3.263 41 4.061 43 5.072 32 7.007 157 7 0 4.851 8 15 9 0 0 0 0

6 Y 107 43 1 4.756 48 3.476 33 3.088 30 6.090 154 8 1 4.353 6 14 7 0 0 0 0

7 Y 202 43 5.288 46 2.802 44 3.275 35 1.923 168 4 0 3.322 1 5 1 0 2 2 4

8 Y 203 46 5.931 41 4.857 37 1.445 45 2.688 169 3 0 3.730 3 6 2 0 0 1 1

9 Y 204 R 15 3.615 38 4.509 DQ DQ DQ DQ DQ DQ 0 DQ DQ DQ DQ 0

10 N 205 DQ DQ 0 DQ DQ DQ DQ 0

11 Y 206 44 6.285 45 4.321 40 4.239 38 5.451 167 5 0 5.074 9 14 8 0 0 0 0

12 N 207 DQ DQ 0 DQ DQ DQ DQ 0

13 N 302 DQ DQ 0 DQ DQ DQ DQ 0

14 N 303 DQ DQ 0 DQ DQ DQ DQ 0

15 N 304 DQ DQ 0 DQ DQ DQ DQ 0

16 N 305 DQ DQ 0 DQ DQ DQ DQ 0

17 N 306 DQ DQ 0 DQ DQ DQ DQ 0

18 N 307 DQ DQ 0 DQ DQ DQ DQ 0

19 N 402 DQ DQ 0 DQ DQ DQ DQ 0

20 N 403 DQ DQ 0 DQ DQ DQ DQ 0

OVERALL 

PLACE

ROOKIE, 

FEMALE, 

JUNIOR

RELAY- 

BENCH

SOY Points

Robert DiRose

James Salwei

Greg Wahlstrom

Paul Hilgedick

Steve Hoskin

LG TARGET 4 X 
TOTAL

Dean Kapphahn

Dave Huffman

Eric Sandhoff

SCORE 

AGG

SCORE 

RANK

GROUP 

AGG

GROUP 

RANK

(GROUP + 

SCORE)

LG TARGET 1 LG TARGET 2 LG TARGET 3

Richard Southwick

Robert DiRose

Eric Sandhoff

Paul Hilgedick

Richard Southwick

Dave Huffman

37

35

44

James Salwei

Robert DiRose

Dean Kapphahn

LIGHT GUN SINGLE TARGET SMALLEST GROUP

Dean Kapphahn

Dave Huffman

#N/A

Greg Wahlstrom

Steve Hoskin

Greg Wahlstrom

Dave Huffman

Paul Hilgedick

LIGHT GUN SINGLE TARGET HIGHEST SCORE

IBS 600 YARD MATCH #1

5/21/2022

LIGHT GUN RESULTS

Grant County Elbow Lake

Steve Hoskin

Greg Wahlstrom

LIGHT GUN SCORE AGG

James Salwei

Robert DiRose

Paul Hilgedick

James Salwei

LIGHT GUN OVERALLLIGHT GUN GROUP AGG

Eric Sandhoff Richard Southwick

#N/A

#N/A

#N/A

#N/A

Number of LG IBS shooters:  

Dean Kapphahn

#N/A

 

Competitor

 

 

 

Robert DiRose

James Salwei

Evan Tweed

 

Eric Sandhoff

Greg Wahlstrom

Dean Kapphahn

Paul Hilgedick

Richard Southwick

Dave Huffman

Steve Hoskin

 

 

 

 

 

5

6

6

8

8

14

14

14

15

#N/A

#N/A

#N/A

#N/A



IBS Score X Group Score X Group Score X Group Score X Group Score Group Overall Total

OVERALL 

PLACE

ROOKIE, 

FEMALE, 

JUNIOR

RELAY- 

BENCH

SOY PointsLG TARGET 4 X 
TOTAL

SCORE 

AGG

SCORE 

RANK

GROUP 

AGG

GROUP 

RANK

(GROUP + 

SCORE)

LG TARGET 1 LG TARGET 2 LG TARGET 3

Competitor

Steve Hoskin21 N 404 DQ DQ 0 DQ DQ DQ DQ 0

22 N 405 DQ DQ 0 DQ DQ DQ DQ 0

23 N 406 DQ DQ 0 DQ DQ DQ DQ 0

24 N 407 DQ DQ 0 DQ DQ DQ DQ 0

25 N 502 DQ DQ 0 DQ DQ DQ DQ 0

26 N 503 DQ DQ 0 DQ DQ DQ DQ 0

27 N 504 DQ DQ 0 DQ DQ DQ DQ 0

28 N 505 DQ DQ 0 DQ DQ DQ DQ 0

29 N 506 DQ DQ 0 DQ DQ DQ DQ 0

30 N 507 DQ DQ 0 DQ DQ DQ DQ 0

31 N 602 DQ DQ 0 DQ DQ DQ DQ 0

32 N 603 DQ DQ 0 DQ DQ DQ DQ 0

33 N 604 DQ DQ 0 DQ DQ DQ DQ 0

34 N 605 DQ DQ 0 DQ DQ DQ DQ 0

35 N 606 DQ DQ 0 DQ DQ DQ DQ 0

36 N 607 DQ DQ 0 DQ DQ DQ DQ 0

37 N 702 DQ DQ 0 DQ DQ DQ DQ 0

38 N 703 DQ DQ 0 DQ DQ DQ DQ 0

39 N 704 DQ DQ 0 DQ DQ DQ DQ 0

40 N 705 DQ DQ 0 DQ DQ DQ DQ 0

41 N 706 DQ DQ 0 DQ DQ DQ DQ 0

42 N 707 DQ DQ 0 DQ DQ DQ DQ 0

43 N 802 DQ DQ 0 DQ DQ DQ DQ 0

44 N 803 DQ DQ 0 DQ DQ DQ DQ 0

45 N 804 DQ DQ 0 DQ DQ DQ DQ 0

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



Grant County Elbow Lake

Heavy Gun Equipment List

5/21/2022

Competitor Caliber Action Barrel Stock Scope Powder Bullet Gunsmith

1 Robert DiRose HG 6 BRA Bat Kreiger LRB Nightforce H4895 Barts Wheeler

2 James Salwei HG 6 BRA Nesika Kreiger B&D Supply Nightforce RE15 Berger Self

3 Eric Sandhoff HG 6 BR Haverkamp Kreiger KSA Delta Vapor Trail Wahlstrom

4 Dave Huffman HG 6 BRA Panda Hawk Hill Wheeler Nightforce H4895 Barts North Ridge

5 Dean Kapphahn HG 6 BRX Bat Kreiger McMillan Sightron Varget Berger Wahlstrom

6 Greg Wahlstrom HG 6 BR Bat Kreiger McMillan Nightforce Varget Berger Self

7 Paul Hilgedick HG 6 DASHER Stolle Lilja Self Nightforce Varget Berger Self

8 Richard Southwick HG 6 BR Savage Brux Factory Nightforce Varget Berger Self

9 Evan Tweed HG 6 mm 700 Benchmark McMillan March Varget Spooner

10 Steve Hoskin HG 6 mm Bat Brux Self Sightron Varget Berger Self

11 HG

12 HG

13 HG

14 HG

15 HG

16 HG

17 HG

18 HG

19 HG

20 HG

21 HG

22 HG

23 HG

24 HG

25 HG

26 HG

27 HG

28 HG

29 HG



Grant County Elbow Lake

Heavy Gun Equipment List

5/21/2022

Competitor Caliber Action Barrel Stock Scope Powder Bullet Gunsmith

30 HG

31 HG

32 HG

33 HG

34 HG

35 HG

36 HG

37 HG

38 HG

39 HG

40 HG

41 HG

42 HG

43 HG

44 HG

45 HG



Grant County Elbow Lake

Light Gun Equipment List

5/21/2022

Competitor Caliber Action Barrel Stock Scope Powder Bullet Gunsmith

1 Robert DiRose LG 6 BRA Bat Kreiger LRB Nightforce H4895 Barts Wheeler

2 James Salwei LG 6 BRA Bat Kreiger B&D Supply Nightforce RE15 Berger Self

3 Eric Sandhoff LG 6 BR Haverkamp Kreiger KSA Delta Vapor Trail Wahlstrom

4 Dave Huffman LG 6 BRA Borden Lilja Wheeler Vortex H4895 Vapor Trail NorthRidge

5 Dean Kapphahn LG 6 DASHER Bat Kreiger McMillan Kahles Varget BLT Wahlstrom

6 Greg Wahlstrom LG 6 BR Bat Kreiger McMillan Nightforce Varget Berger Self

7 Paul Hilgedick LG 6 DASHER Bat Kreiger Kinsley Nightforce Varget Berger Self

8 Richard Southwick LG 6 BR Savage Kreiger SSS Nightforce Varget Berger Self

9 Evan Tweed LG 6 mm 700 Benchmark McMillan March Varget Spooner

10 Steve Hoskin LG 6 mm Bat Brux Self Sightron Varget Berger Self

11 LG

12 LG

13 LG

14 LG

15 LG

16 LG

17 LG

18 LG

19 LG

20 LG

21 LG

22 LG

23 LG

24 LG

25 LG

26 LG

27 LG

28 LG

29 LG

30 LG

31 LG



Grant County Elbow Lake

Light Gun Equipment List

5/21/2022

Competitor Caliber Action Barrel Stock Scope Powder Bullet Gunsmith

32 LG

33 LG

34 LG

35 LG

36 LG

37 LG

38 LG

39 LG

40 LG

41 LG

42 LG

43 LG

44 LG

45 LG


